# RESOLUTION NO. 28-73

### CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman Russell Sweetney on the ut day of Aug , 1973.

A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SISTER CITY COMMITTEE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville intends to proceed with the adoption of a foreign city to implement the Sister City Committee Program, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the people of Centerville to maintain, in any way possible, good relations with the people in foreign countries and maintain world peace;

NOW, THEREFORE, the municipality of Centerville hereby resolves:

#### Section 1. Committee Established

There is hereby created and established in and for the City of Centerville, a committee to be hereafter known as the "Sister-City Committee", which shall consist of \_\_\_\_\_ members to be appointed by the City Council; such members of the City to serve for three year terms provided, however, that of the terms of the members of the first committee appointed, three shall expire in three years, two in two years and two in one year respectively as indicated by the action of the City Council in making the original appointments; it is further provided that a member of council shall be an ex-official member without voting power.

The terms of any city official or city employee appointed to the committee shall continue only so long as such person remains as an official or employee of the City of Centerville.

#### Section 2. Members to Serve Without Compensation

The members of said committee shall be honorary and the members there of shall serve without compensation other than the regular city salary or wage provided, should any city official or employee above referred to be appointed to the committee.

## Section 3. Committee Organization

Said committee shall organize by annually electing a chairman or vice chairman from its membership and shall adopt its rules of procedure and shall hold such meetings either regular or special as it may deem necessary to carry out its work. Provided, that the first chairman to serve under the terms of this ordinance shall be appointed by the City Council; thereafter his appointment shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

#### Section 4. Duties

It shall be the duty of the committee to study, formulate and develop plans to set in motion a program for an active cultural exchange between the City of Centerville and the foreign city to be adopted in carrying out a program with mutual interest in international friendship and understanding.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio		PASSE	D fnis 646	_ day	of	August	, 19	73.		
		*	n 1				16	8/	/	
ATTEST:	¥				. >	Mayor of	the City	of Center	ville	, Ohio
	ATTES'	T:					φ.l.	y <b>*</b>		<b>=</b>
50 Q 14-9- 00.				•						•

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 28-73, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the Cotto day of Nococh , 1973.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney